

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
(IN THE COURT OF REGISTRAR JUDICIAL AT JAMMU)

CSA No. 29/2013
CM No. 7387/2020
IA No. 29/2013
IA No. 1/2017
C/W
CSA No. 28/2013
IA No. 28/2013
CM No. 1968/2021
CM No. 6502/2021
CM No. 6506/2021

**Dharam Shalla Suthrian Th Mahant Subash
Shah**

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Anjana Raina, Advocate Vice
Ms. Shivani Jalali, Sr. Advocate

Vs

Joginder Gupta and others

...Respondent(s)

Through: None

ORDER
02.02.2026

Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 14.11.2025 had directed to issue summon to the legal representative Ms. Sunita Devi through Tamilat Section of the Court of Principal District Judge, Udhampur and record of Civil First Appeal No. 14 of 2004, titled *Dharam Shalla Suthrian v. Om Parkash Bucha*, was also summoned from the Court of the Principal District Judge, Udhampur.

As per the office report, notice issued to legal representative through Tamilat Section of the Court of Learned Principal District Judge, Udhampur vide dispatch No. 264 dated 21.01.2026, has not been received served or unserved.

Today, this Court received a communication from the *Tamilat Section* of the Court of the Principal District Judge, Udhampur, bearing No. 382/PDSUD dated 31.01.2026, reporting that upon enquiry it was found that Ms. Sunita

Devi is residing in Delhi and, for this reason, service could not be effected. Copy of the report is attached with the file.

It is reported by the concerned clerk that original record of File No. 14/appeal of 2024 has already been received from the Court of Learned Principal District and Sessions Judge and the same is attached with the file. It is further reported by the concerned clerk that original record in File No. 15/civil/48 and File No. 12/civil/49 has also been received from the Court of Learned Sub-Judge, Udhampur and the same are attached with the file.

Today, no one is present on behalf of respondents.

Since the needful has been done in terms of order dated 14-11-2025, therefore, the matter to be placed before the Hon'ble Court in last week of February, 2026 for kind orders.

(Swati Gupta)
Registrar Judicial

JAMMU
02.02.2026
Kanab