

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CSA No.29/2013
c/w
CSA No.28/2013

Dharam Shalia Suthrian

.....Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. U. K. Jalali, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Ranjana Rajput, Advocate

Vs

Joginder Gupta and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Rohan Nanda, Advocate for R-1.
None for others.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
25.02.2026
सत्यमेव जयते

- 1.** In terms of the order dated 02.02.2026 passed by the Registrar Judicial, it has been brought on record that the Registry has already received a communication bearing No.382/PDSUD dated 31.01.2026 from the Tamilat Section of the Court of learned Principal District Judge, Udhampur, reporting that upon enquiry, it was found that Ms. Sunita Devi is presently residing in Delhi and, therefore, service could not be effected upon her.
- 2.** It is further noted that the original record has already been received from the Court of the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Udhampur, and the same stands attached with the instant file. Additionally, as

reflected in the aforesaid order, and pursuant to the report submitted by the concerned clerk, the original record pertaining to file No.15/civil/48 and File No.12/civil/49 has also been received from the Court of the learned Sub-Judge, Udhampur and has been duly attached with the present file.

3. In view of the order passed by the Registrar Judicial, and considering that service upon by Ms. Sunita Devi, could not be effected as she is reportedly residing in Delhi, it is incumbent upon the applicant to take steps for effecting fresh service.
4. At this stage, learned counsel for the appellant has expressed concern regarding the service of Ms. Sunita Devi, submitting that the appellant is not in possession of the requisite particulars of the said legal heir.
5. Accordingly, learned counsel for the respondent is directed to furnish the fresh and complete particulars of the legal heir, namely, Ms. Sunita Devi, within a period of two weeks positively, to enable the appellant to take appropriate steps for effecting service.
6. List on **25.03.2026**.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE

JAMMU
25.02.2026
Shammi